

No. 11-182

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ET AL.*  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of the  
American Unity Legal Defense Fund  
As *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioners**

BARNABY W. ZALL  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Weinberg, Jacobs & Tolani, LLP  
7018 Tilden Lane  
Rockville, MD 20852  
(301) 231-6943  
bzall@bzall.com

John J. Park, Jr.  
Strickland Brockington Lewis LLP  
1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2200  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(678) 347-2208

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....i

Table of Contents .....ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Statement of Interest ..... 1

Preliminary Statement ..... 2

Summary of Argument ..... 8

Argument ..... 10

I. In Order to Protect American Workers and Preserve Lawful Immigration, Congress Intended Immigration Law Enforcement to Be “Forceful,” Not “Balanced”..... 10

*A. Immigration Law Traditionally Protects American Workers ..... 11*

*B. In 1986, Congress Sought Immigration Law Enforcement to Preserve A Generous Immigration System ..... 11*

*C. Congress Added Enforcement Powers, Not Just “Employer Sanctions” ..... 13*

D. <i>In 1996, Congress Strengthened the Prohibitions Against Hiring and Harboring Illegal Immigrants With No Consideration for “Balance”</i> .....	15
II. This Court Has Uniformly Rejected the “Balance” Interpretation of Congressional Intent on Immigration Enforcement.....	18
III. Plaintiffs’ Preemption Theories Fail In Light of the Agency’s Repeated Refusals to Enforce the Immigration Laws As Congress Intended .....	23
A. <i>The “Tempered Enforcement” or “Balance” Theory Turns on Congressional Choices, Not on Administrative Enforcement Priorities</i> .....	23
B. <i>The Impact of the Immigration Enforcement Collapse Falls Most Heavily on American Low-Income Workers</i> .....	29
C. <i>The Unauthorized Failure to Enforce Immigration Laws Should Not Be Considered a Federal “Priority” Sufficient to Oust Arizona’s Legitimate Interests in Protecting Its People</i> .....	32
Conclusion .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	33
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	33
<i>Ariz. Contractors Ass’n v. Candelaria</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d 1036 (D.Ariz. 2008) .....	2, 34
<i>Ariz. Contractors Ass’n v. Napolitano</i> , Nos. CV07-1355-PHX-NVW, CV07-1684-PHX-NVW, Dec. 21, 2007, 2007 WL 4570303 .....	31
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F.Supp.2d 905 (N.D. Ind. 2011) .....	2, 5
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)....	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) ...	32, 33
<i>City of Hazleton v. Lozano</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted, vacated and remanded</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2958 (2011) .....	1, 3, 6, 9, 18, 23
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	5, 11, 13, 29, 31, 34
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , 793 F.Supp.2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2011) .....	2, 6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 443 (2009) .....	1
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm. v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	33

<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F.Supp.2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	10
<i>National Center for Immigrants' Rights v. INS</i> , 791 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 481 U.S. 1009 (1987) .....	18
<i>National Center for Immigrants' Rights v. INS</i> , 913 F. 2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) ..	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)] .....	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	5
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) ...	11, 32
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	16
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	32
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , __ F.Supp. 2d __, __, No. 2:11-CV-2746-SLB, 2011 WL 4469941, (N.D. Ala, Sept. 28, 2011) .....	5, 7, 22
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , 443 Fed.Appx. 411 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) 2	
<i>U.S. v. Arizona</i> , 641 F. 3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 5, 6, 22, 23, 34
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2nd Cir., 1999) .....	14, 17
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Zheng</i> , 306 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	14

<i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1381 (2007) .....	13, 16, 17, 32
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) .....	13, 14, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	13, 14, 17, 19, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....	16
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	16
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	<i>Passim</i>
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub.L. 104-208, (1996), Div. C, Title II, § 203(b)(4) .....	17
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub.L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941 .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) .....	12
H.R. Rep. 104-469 (1995) .....	15
H.R. Rep. 104-725 (1996) .....	6, 29, 32
S. Rep. 98-62 .....	15, 16
S. Rep. 99-132 .....	12, 13

131 CONG. REC. S7039 (May 23, 1985) .....	12
132 CONG. REC. 31633 (1986) .....	12
141 CONG. REC. H1590 (Feb. 10, 1995) .....	29
George J. Borjas, “The Labor Demand Curve Is Downward Sloping: Re-examining the Impact of Immigration on the Labor Market,” 18 <i>Quarterly Journal of Economics</i> , no. 4 (2003) .....	30
Steven Camarota, <i>From Bad to Worse: Unemployment and Underemployment Among Less-Educated U.S.-Born Workers, 2007 to 2010</i> , Center for Immigration Studies, Aug. 27, 2010, <a href="http://www.cis.org/bad-to-worse">www.cis.org/bad-to-worse</a> .....	30
Steven Camarota, <i>Dropping Out: Immigrant Entry and Native Exit From the Labor Market 2000- 2005</i> , Center for Immigration Studies, 2006, <a href="http://www.cis.org/node/264">www.cis.org/node/264</a> .....	30
Susan Carroll, “Feds Moving to Dismiss Some Deportation Cases,” <i>The Houston Chronicle</i> , August 24, 2010, <a href="http://www.chron.com/dispatch/story.mpl/special/immigration/7169978.html">www.chron.com/dispatch/story.mpl/special/immigratio n/7169978.html</a> (Last checked on December 29, 2011) .....	27
Susan Crabtree, “Obama attacks GOP Hopefuls on Immigration,” <i>The Washington Times</i> , January 27, 2012, A3 .....	24, 26
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Role of Immigrants in the U.S. Labor Market</i> , November 2005, <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/68xx/doc6853/11-10-&lt;br/&gt;Immigration.pdf">www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/68xx/doc6853/11-10- Immigration.pdf</a> .....	30

- Congressional Research Service, *Immigration Enforcement Within the United States*, April 6, 2006, CRS RL 33351 [www.dtic.mil/cgi-bin/GetTRDoc?AD=ADA462178](http://www.dtic.mil/cgi-bin/GetTRDoc?AD=ADA462178) ..... 24, 25
- Stephen Dinan, “Obama to Deport Illegals by ‘Priority’”, *The Washington Times*, August 18, 2011, A1, Available at [www.washingtontimes.com/news/2011/aug/18/new-dhs-rules-cancel-deportations/](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2011/aug/18/new-dhs-rules-cancel-deportations/) ..... 28
- Janice Kephart, *Amnesty by any Means; Memos Trace Evolution of Obama Administration Policy*, Center for Immigration Studies, October 2011, available at [www.cis.org/amnesty-by-any-means-memos](http://www.cis.org/amnesty-by-any-means-memos) ..... 27, 31
- Stephanie McCrummen, “In Arizona, Stark Choices,” *The Washington Post*, Oct. 10, 2010, A1 ..... 13
- Julia Preston, “Immigration Agency Ends Some Deportations,” *The New York Times*, Aug. 27, 2010, A14, Available at [www.nytimes.com/2010/08/27/us/27immig.html](http://www.nytimes.com/2010/08/27/us/27immig.html) 27
- Julia Preston, “Agents’ Union Stalls Training on Deportation Rules,” *The New York Times*, January 7, 2012, A15 ..... 28
- Jerry Seper, “Agents’ Union Disavows Leaders of ICE,” *The Washington Times*, Aug. 9, 2010, P. A1, Available at [www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/9/agents-union-disavows-leaders-of-ice/](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/9/agents-union-disavows-leaders-of-ice/) ..... 28
- Jerry Seper, “Lack of resources curtails ICE tracking of illegals,” *The Washington Times*, Aug. 8, 2010, A1, Available at

- [www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/8/lack-of-resources-curtails-ice-tracking-illegals](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/8/lack-of-resources-curtails-ice-tracking-illegals) ..... 28
- Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University, “Agency's Immigration Enforcement Claims Not Supported By Own Data,” January 4, 2012, <http://trac.syr.edu/foia/ice/20120104/> (Last checked on February 8, 2012) ..... 25
- U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security, *2003 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics*, Sept. 2004, [www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2003/2003ENF.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2003/2003ENF.pdf) (Last checked on December 29, 2011) ..... 26
- U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Immigration Enforcement: Weaknesses Hinder Employment Verification and Worksite Enforcement Efforts*, August 2005, GAO-05-813 [www.gao.gov/new.items/d05813.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05813.pdf) (Last checked on December 29, 2011) ..... 25, 26
- U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, “Fact Sheet: Worksite Enforcement,” April 30, 2009, [www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/worksite.htm](http://www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/worksite.htm) (Last checked on December 29, 2011) ..... 26
- U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, “Fact vs. Fiction,” August 28, 2010, [www.ice.gov/news/fact-fiction](http://www.ice.gov/news/fact-fiction) (Last checked on December 29, 2011) ..... 26
